
 
 

 

South of Scotland Enterprise  
 Our 5-year Action Plan  

 

 

  

Who We Are 
 

  

 

We are SOSE (South Of 
Scotland Enterprise)  
 
We have been set up to bring a 
new way to look at the money 
spent and made in the South of 
Scotland.  
 
We will also help people and 
places in the South of Scotland 
grow bigger and better. 

  

 
 

 

Economy describes how a 
country or place is doing in 
making goods, and how much 
money it has.  
 
It can also show how well the 
people and the places where 
they live are doing. 
 

  



 

 

We cover Dumfries & Galloway 
and the Scottish Borders. 
 
Our focus is to help people, 
groups, businesses, and social 
enterprises in the South of 
Scotland. 
 
We want to help them to grow, 
do well and be the best that 
they can be.  
 

  

 

A Social Enterprise is a 
business that wants to make 
money but also wants to make 
a difference to people and 
places.  
 

 

We are here because the 
Scottish Government saw that 
support just for South of 
Scotland was needed to look at 
special issues that happen 
because we are a mainly rural 
area.  
 

  

 

Rural is open parts of land that 
have few homes or other 
buildings, and not very many 
people.  



 
  

 

 
 
 
 

We were set up by law in the 
South of Scotland Enterprise 
Act 2019. This gave us our 
powers and we opened on 1st 
April 2020.  

 
We want to help businesses and 
other groups grow and do well.  

  

 

We are here to be bold and 
wanting more for the South of 
Scotland.  
 
We want to take risks and do 
things differently to make things 
happen in our great region.  
 

  
 
 
 

 

Our goals are to make success 
and increase chances for 
everyone in the South of 
Scotland. 
 
We want to lead to a Net Zero 
environment that stays that 
way.  
 
We want everyone to have the 
same choices and chances. 
 
Net Zero means that the 
amount of greenhouse gas that 



 
we put out into the air and the 
amount we can take out of the 
air will add up to zero. 

  

 
 

`  

We are led by a group of people 
called a Board of Directors 
with a wide range of local 
knowledge, information, skills, 
and interests.  
 
They are very keen and really 
care about the South of 
Scotland.  
 
You can meet out Board and 
South of Scotland Social 
Enterprise Team on our 
website.  
 
Click the link to meet them on 
our website: 
https://www.southofscotlandent
erprise.com/about/board  
 

  

   
 
 

       

This is our 5-year plan.  
 
In it you will find out who we are 
and what we are here to do in 
the next 5 years, from 2023 to 
2028.  
 
This is our first plan, and it is 
important as it will help us know 
what to do for the next five 
years.  
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Our plan will  
 

• Tell you about the 
difference we want to 
make and how we are 
going to do that.  
 

• Give us a map to help 
guide us in what we do 
day to day. This will tell us 
where we need to work 
first.  
 

• Show how we are going 
to make a positive 
difference to people in 
South of Scotland and the 
whole of Scotland too.  
 

• Tell you how we are 
making things better for 
people.  
 

• It will tell you who we will 
be working with.  
 

• Make clear how we will 
measure how we are 
doing.  
 

• We will also tell everyone 
how we are doing. 
 

• This is so that everyone 
can see if we are doing 
what we say we will do. 
 

• and if we are not they can 
ask us why not. 

  



 
Pushing forward a Net Zero and positive solutions for nature  

 

 

Why this is important  
  

 

Our weather and the nature 
around us are so important that 
the laws that started SOSE 
make sure that we think about 
both the climate and nature in 
everything that we do.  

  

 

 

 

• We are facing a weather 
and nature crisis that is 
shaping our places and 
people.  
 

• This might be because 
there is more regular 
flooding in areas where 
we live and work.  
 

• Or the loss of 
biodiversity and the way 
in which we use the land 
is changing. 
 
 

Biodiversity is all the different 
kinds of life you’ll find in one 
area. 



 
  

  

 
 

 

• We know our region could 
really help reduce the 
amount of carbon that 
Scotland uses. 

 
 

• We know this would help 
get to Net Zero sooner.  

 
Carbon is a found in oil, gas, 
coal and petrol. When we 
burn them, they let of a gas 
called Carbon dioxide which 
is bad for the planet. 
 

  

 
 

 

• Our region has the power 
to make the best use of 
all the natural things 
around us, like wind, sun, 
and water. 
 

• We know that this is 
important to people who 
want to spend money on 
making the South of 
Scotland better.  

 
• When this happens there 

will be new jobs and 



 

 

chances for better supply 
chains. 

  

 

A supply chain is related to 
how businesses produce goods 
and services. 
 
It also thinks about how they 
are sent to customers in the 
cheapest but still in a good 
quality way.  

  

 
 

 
 

We will use our power and 
knowledge to work with 
important local partners like the 
 
Net Zero Commission  
 
The Regional Land Use 
Partnership  
 
Energy Transition Group. 
 

 
This will make sure we use the 
region’s natural gifts fully.  
 
 
This will help us make a 
circular economy  



 
  

 

A Circular economy is when 
we make things, use them, and 
recycle to make things again.  
 
It is better than a line economy 
when we make things, use 
them, and then throw them 
away.  
 
This is bad for nature and costs 
a lot of money.  

  

 

In this way we can meet the 
targets to get rid of carbon  
 
at the same time rebuilding 
nature,  
 
improving wellbeing and finding 
new ways to make money. 

  

 

 

We will add to the region’s 
ability to keep on going during 
difficult times caused by climate 
changes.  
 
We will work on the changes we 
already see.  
 
We will work closely with 
Dumfries & Galloway and 
Scottish Borders Councils to do 
this.  



 
  

Speaking up for fairness for all 

 

 

Why this is important 
  

 

 

Having new business in the 
South of Scotland is important.  
 
We know new and growing 
business can make fair and 
enjoyable work. 
 
They can help us to keep the 
staff that already work in the 
South of Scotland and get new 
ones.  
 
Because of this we can have 
better services that make our 
people and the places that we 
live in, to grow and do better. 

  

 

 
 
We want to celebrate and show 
people all about the business 
talent we have across the 
region.  

  



 

 

 
 
 
Business that are involved in 
arts, music and drama are 
important not just for tourism, 
but they also help make 
everyone feel closer to each 
other. 

  
How we will make this happen 

  

 

1. We will support and start 
new and different ways of 
doing things. 

  

 

2. We will work with everyone 
in business, especially 
women and business led by 
young people, across the 
South of Scotland 

 
 



 
  

 

3. We will make connections 
with other people to make 
sure that there are lots of 
different businesses and 
social enterprises across the 
region.  

  

 

4. A social enterprise is a 
company that exists with a 
clear goal to help the 
community but runs the 
organisation like a business.  

 
All profits are put back into 
the company.  

  

 

5. We will speak up for better 
support for social business.  

 
We said we would do this in 
the South of Scotland Social 
Enterprise Act 2019.  

 
We will work with partners to 
make sure this happens.  

  

 

 
6. We will bring together 

networks of social business 
that share the same 
interests, wants and 
strengths so that they can 
help each other grow. 

  



 

 

 

7. We want to help people grow 
their businesses and ideas. 

 
We want them to tell 
decision makers what they 
need. Hopefully this will lead 
to changes in policies.  

 
A policy is a set of ideas, or 
a plan of what to do in 
certain times and places.  

  

 

 

 

8. We will show organisations 
how to be fair and equal. 

 
We will give everyone a 
chance to tell us what they 
need. 

 
We will help people to get 
ahead. 

 
We will help businesses and 
groups to pay people a fair 
amount of money for their 
work. 

 
We will help businesses and 
groups make sure they give 
people enough work. 

 



 

 

We will help more people do 
training and learn the skills 
they need to work 

  

 

9. We will keep on looking at 
what is happening in the 
South of Scotland so that we 
can find new ways of using 
tools that be helpful for a 
good creative economy.  

 
A creative economy is based 
on people’s use of their 
imagination to increase an 
idea’s value. 

  
Communities that think and do things differently 

 

 

Why this is important  
  



 

 

Our region is full of smart hard-
working people who don’t give 
up when things get difficult. 

  

 

Covid-19 made people come 
out with new ways of doing 
things.  

  

 

We need to help people keep 
on thinking of new ways to do 
things. 

  

    

 

We need to work with partners 
like Dumfries & Galloway and 
Scottish Borders Councils.  
 
We will also work with the Third 
Sector who already know 
people and places well.  
 



 
The Third Sector is not about 
making a profit but making a 
change to society.  
 
The Third Sector can include 
things like charities and 
volunteers. 

  
How we will make this happen 

  

 

1. We will support to develop 
leadership, skills building 
and the ability to keep on 
going when things are 
difficult.  

  

 

2. We want to support and 
connect local groups that 
want to make a real change 
to the places around them  

  



 

 

3. We want to help local groups 
to figure out what they need.  

 
We want to support them 
and connect them with other 
groups to make the changes 
they want in the place they 
want to. 

  

 

4. We want to support Social 
Enterprises to find new 
chances to develop new 
products, services, and 
markets.  

  
  

 

5. We want to help people 
understand about 
Community Wealth 
building.  

 
Community Wealth building 
puts people at the heart when 
looking for ways to change the 
way money is made locally. 

  



 

 

6. We will be leaders in making 
Community Wealth Building 
something that happens 
across the whole region.  

  

 

7. We want to be working 
together to open more 
chances for businesses to 
work with government and 
councils.  

 
 

 

Getting bold deals 

 
Why this is important 

  



 

 

The South of Scotland is 
already changing because 
people keep putting money into 
our people and places.  

  

 

For this to keep on happening 
we need to keep telling 
everyone about all the good 
things and places we have in 
our region.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

How we are going to do this 
  

 

1. We will work with everyone 
to raise the way people think 
about the South of Scotland 
as a place to spend money 
and do business in. 

  



 

 

2. We will try our best to make 
sure that people keep 
spending money in our 
region so long as they match 
up with what we want to see 
happen in our region.  

  

 

3. We want to make it as easy 
as possible to be able to 
spend money in the South of 
Scotland 

  

 

4. We will work together to 
make sure that land for 
houses and shops are ready 
when people want them.  

  

 

5. We will help to make sure 
that the buildings and 
spaces around us are 
shaped through a wellbeing 
economy approach.  

 
A wellbeing economy is 
designed to put people and 



 
planet first before making 
money 

  

 

 

6. We will speak up for better 
housing, transport, and 
digital access for everyone.  

 
We will help break down 
barriers when we can.  

  

 

7. We will spot major gaps in 
supply chains.  

 
We will help support and 
encourage people to gain 
skills and grow the job 
market in a Community 
Wealth Building way.  

  
Firing up talented people that think and do things differently. 

 

 

 

Why this is important  
  



 

 

 

 

Helping people become 
entrepreneurs is important 
because new businesses and 
social enterprises can make 
work that is fair and enjoyable 
to do. 
 
This can help us to keep the 
talent that we have in the South 
of Scotland  
 
It can also help us to attract 
new talent here. 
 
An entrepreneur is someone 
who starts a business or social 
enterprise. 
 

  

 

We know that in the South of 
Scotland we have fewer new 
startup businesses than the rest 
of Scotland 

  



 

 

We also know that our startups 
have a better chance of lasting 
3 years than startups in other 
places in Scotland.  

  

 

 
 
 
We also rely more on people 
being their own bosses.  

  

 

 
 
 
We will work with partners 
across the South of Scotland to 
grow more talent in the job 
market.  

  

 

 
We will work very closely with 
schools, colleges, Dumfries & 
Galloway, and Scottish Borders 
Councils. 

  



 

 

We will work with organisations 
like Creative Scotland and Skills 
Development Scotland to make 
sure that there are lots of 
cultural and creative things in 
the South of Scotland 

  
How we will make this happen 

  

 

 

1. We want people to really 
understand about new ideas 
and what being creative and 
making thing is all about.  

 
By doing this we will help 
businesses and social 
enterprises see that they are 
important, have meaning 
and value 

  

 

2. We will work with and 
connect to businesses and 
social enterprises to help 
them better understand the 
things that stop new ideas.  

  



 

 
 

3. We will work together to help 
shape and put forward a 
range of support around 
making things.  

 
We will help businesses and 
social enterprises get access 
to support.  

  

 
 
 

 

4. By working with businesses 
and social enterprises, we 
will help them to come up 
with new ideas to be better 
able to stand up in difficult 
times.  

 
We want businesses and 
social enterprises to get 
better results.  

 
They can do this by working 
with groups like CivTech to 
make together answers to 
important problems that 
might be unique to their 
social enterprise.  

 
CivTech is a Scottish 
Government programme that 
brings people from the public, 
private and third sectors 
together to build things that 
makes the world a better place  

  



 

 
 

 
 
  

5. We will make a system for 
ideas to grow in the South of 
Scotland.  

 
This will help lift the region’s 
profile as a place of new 
ideas.  

 
It will help push the jobs and 
social growth of the South of 
Scotland.  

 
This will tie in with other 
polices and strategies.  

 
A strategy is another word for a 
very important plan 

  

 

6. We will develop and grow 
the circular economy as 
part of our regional wealth.  

 
We will do this by raising 
awareness, sharing 
knowledge and information.  

 
By doing this we will support 
local supply chains and a 
wellbeing economy.  

  
  

 

7. We will make the South of 
Scotland a place where 
sending goods abroad will 
be easier for business.  

  



 

 

8. We will take an active lead in 
shaping and carrying out 
Borderlands Inclusive 
Growth Deal projects.  

  

 

9. We will put into action our 
digital plan to have input into 
the use of a digital set up for 
the region.  

 
We will help social 
enterprises get better at 
using digital tools.  

 
We will help them to think of 
new ways of working 
digitally.  

  
Delivering in Partnership 

  
Why this is important  

  

 

 
Working together is very 
important to letting out all the 
talent in the South of Scotland.  
 
 
There are already lots of people 
working together well and we 
want to work with them too.  

  



 

 

When we work together,  
we get new ideas and ways of 
working  

  

 

 
When we speak and act 
together, we are stronger and 
can make things change for the 
better.  

  
Putting Our Plan into Action  

  

 

We will make a new plan to tell 
us what to do every year.  
 
One each year of our 5-year 
plan.  
 
Our plans will be published on 
our website here: 
 
https://www.southofscotlandent
erprise.com/   

  

https://www.southofscotlandenterprise.com/
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We need to let everyone know 
how we are doing.  
 
Are we making any good 
changes for the region?  

  

 

To help us keep a check on 
what we are doing we have 
made a guide to help measure 
the changes we make 

  

         

 

You can find out the results of 
how we have been doing every 
year in our report.  
 
You can also see how much 
money we are spending.   

  
 


